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City of Surigao (Capital), Surigao del Norte

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 27,741 70.13 27,741 70.13

Wood 8,559 21.64 36,300 91.77

Coconut Lumber 45 0.11 36,345 91.88

Bamboo 73 0.18 36,418 92.06

Earth / sand / mud 3,109 7.86 39,527 99.92

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 30 0.08 39,557 100.00

Total 39,557 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alang-alang

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 73 73.00 73 73.00

Wood 17 17.00 90 90.00

Coconut Lumber 2 2.00 92 92.00

Earth / sand / mud 8 8.00 100 100.00

Total 100 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alegria

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 78 50.32 78 50.32

Wood 24 15.48 102 65.81

Earth / sand / mud 53 34.19 155 100.00

Total 155 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Anomar

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 357 83.22 357 83.22

Wood 42 9.79 399 93.01

Earth / sand / mud 24 5.59 423 98.60

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 6 1.40 429 100.00

Total 429 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Distribution of Households by Main Construction Material of the Floor of the Housing Unit



Aurora

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 114 59.38 114 59.38

Wood 45 23.44 159 82.81

Earth / sand / mud 33 17.19 192 100.00

Total 192 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Serna

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 372 90.51 372 90.51

Wood 25 6.08 397 96.59

Earth / sand / mud 14 3.41 411 100.00

Total 411 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Balibayon

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 314 59.47 314 59.47

Wood 194 36.74 508 96.21

Coconut Lumber 1 0.19 509 96.40

Earth / sand / mud 19 3.60 528 100.00

Total 528 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Baybay

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 45 47.87 45 47.87

Wood 47 50.00 92 97.87

Earth / sand / mud 2 2.13 94 100.00

Total 94 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bilabid

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 54 76.06 54 76.06

Wood 13 18.31 67 94.37

Earth / sand / mud 4 5.63 71 100.00

Total 71 100.00



Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bitaugan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 108 63.16 108 63.16

Wood 55 32.16 163 95.32

Earth / sand / mud 8 4.68 171 100.00

Total 171 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bonifacio

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 727 86.86 727 86.86

Wood 73 8.72 800 95.58

Bamboo 1 0.12 801 95.70

Earth / sand / mud 36 4.30 837 100.00

Total 837 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Buenavista

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 140 62.22 140 62.22

Wood 48 21.33 188 83.56

Coconut Lumber 2 0.89 190 84.44

Bamboo 4 1.78 194 86.22

Earth / sand / mud 31 13.78 225 100.00

Total 225 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cabongbongan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 139 63.18 139 63.18

Wood 15 6.82 154 70.00

Coconut Lumber 4 1.82 158 71.82

Bamboo 10 4.55 168 76.36

Earth / sand / mud 52 23.64 220 100.00

Total 220 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagniog



Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 1,221 62.81 1,221 62.81

Wood 485 24.95 1,706 87.76

Bamboo 2 0.10 1,708 87.86

Earth / sand / mud 236 12.14 1,944 100.00

Total 1,944 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagutsan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 54 54.00 54 54.00

Wood 41 41.00 95 95.00

Earth / sand / mud 5 5.00 100 100.00

Total 100 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cantiasay

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 116 50.88 116 50.88

Wood 15 6.58 131 57.46

Earth / sand / mud 97 42.54 228 100.00

Total 228 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Capalayan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 451 68.65 451 68.65

Wood 95 14.46 546 83.11

Coconut Lumber 1 0.15 547 83.26

Bamboo 3 0.46 550 83.71

Earth / sand / mud 106 16.13 656 99.85

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.15 657 100.00

Total 657 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Catadman

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 61 63.54 61 63.54

Wood 22 22.92 83 86.46

Earth / sand / mud 13 13.54 96 100.00



Total 96 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danao

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 129 65.82 129 65.82

Wood 53 27.04 182 92.86

Earth / sand / mud 14 7.14 196 100.00

Total 196 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danawan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 110 67.48 110 67.48

Wood 9 5.52 119 73.01

Earth / sand / mud 44 26.99 163 100.00

Total 163 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Day-asan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 183 35.67 183 35.67

Wood 299 58.28 482 93.96

Coconut Lumber 2 0.39 484 94.35

Bamboo 8 1.56 492 95.91

Earth / sand / mud 21 4.09 513 100.00

Total 513 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Ipil

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 934 77.64 934 77.64

Wood 51 4.24 985 81.88

Coconut Lumber 1 0.08 986 81.96

Earth / sand / mud 217 18.04 1,203 100.00

Total 1,203 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Libuac

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent



Concrete 174 84.47 174 84.47

Wood 19 9.22 193 93.69

Earth / sand / mud 13 6.31 206 100.00

Total 206 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lipata

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 471 69.47 471 69.47

Wood 132 19.47 603 88.94

Earth / sand / mud 75 11.06 678 100.00

Total 678 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lisondra

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 97 46.19 97 46.19

Wood 82 39.05 179 85.24

Earth / sand / mud 31 14.76 210 100.00

Total 210 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Luna

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 2,321 76.15 2,321 76.15

Wood 429 14.07 2,750 90.22

Coconut Lumber 1 0.03 2,751 90.26

Bamboo 3 0.10 2,754 90.35

Earth / sand / mud 294 9.65 3,048 100.00

Total 3,048 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabini

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 335 64.05 335 64.05

Wood 11 2.10 346 66.16

Bamboo 1 0.19 347 66.35

Earth / sand / mud 176 33.65 523 100.00

Total 523 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Mabua

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 678 87.03 678 87.03

Wood 23 2.95 701 89.99

Coconut Lumber 2 0.26 703 90.24

Bamboo 2 0.26 705 90.50

Earth / sand / mud 73 9.37 778 99.87

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.13 779 100.00

Total 779 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Manyagao

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 169 70.12 169 70.12

Wood 18 7.47 187 77.59

Bamboo 1 0.41 188 78.01

Earth / sand / mud 52 21.58 240 99.59

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.41 241 100.00

Total 241 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mapawa

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 220 71.43 220 71.43

Wood 33 10.71 253 82.14

Bamboo 2 0.65 255 82.79

Earth / sand / mud 53 17.21 308 100.00

Total 308 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mat-i

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 1,434 84.95 1,434 84.95

Wood 130 7.70 1,564 92.65

Bamboo 5 0.30 1,569 92.95

Earth / sand / mud 106 6.28 1,675 99.23

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 13 0.77 1,688 100.00

Total 1,688 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Nabago

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 129 45.74 129 45.74

Wood 114 40.43 243 86.17

Bamboo 8 2.84 251 89.01

Earth / sand / mud 31 10.99 282 100.00

Total 282 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nonoc

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 220 76.39 220 76.39

Wood 40 13.89 260 90.28

Coconut Lumber 1 0.35 261 90.63

Bamboo 2 0.69 263 91.32

Earth / sand / mud 24 8.33 287 99.65

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.35 288 100.00

Total 288 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Poctoy

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 383 84.55 383 84.55

Wood 29 6.40 412 90.95

Coconut Lumber 1 0.22 413 91.17

Earth / sand / mud 40 8.83 453 100.00

Total 453 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Punta Bilar

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 215 61.78 215 61.78

Wood 40 11.49 255 73.28

Coconut Lumber 1 0.29 256 73.56

Earth / sand / mud 92 26.44 348 100.00

Total 348 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Quezon



Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 422 80.23 422 80.23

Wood 70 13.31 492 93.54

Earth / sand / mud 34 6.46 526 100.00

Total 526 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Rizal

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 1,367 76.11 1,367 76.11

Wood 339 18.88 1,706 94.99

Bamboo 1 0.06 1,707 95.04

Earth / sand / mud 89 4.96 1,796 100.00

Total 1,796 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sabang

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 687 48.72 687 48.72

Wood 684 48.51 1,371 97.23

Coconut Lumber 8 0.57 1,379 97.80

Bamboo 1 0.07 1,380 97.87

Earth / sand / mud 29 2.06 1,409 99.93

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.07 1,410 100.00

Total 1,410 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Isidro

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 108 65.45 108 65.45

Wood 31 18.79 139 84.24

Bamboo 2 1.21 141 85.45

Earth / sand / mud 24 14.55 165 100.00

Total 165 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Jose

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 220 75.09 220 75.09

Wood 67 22.87 287 97.95



Coconut Lumber 2 0.68 289 98.63

Earth / sand / mud 4 1.37 293 100.00

Total 293 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Juan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 2,269 62.94 2,269 62.94

Wood 1,246 34.56 3,515 97.50

Coconut Lumber 2 0.06 3,517 97.56

Bamboo 2 0.06 3,519 97.61

Earth / sand / mud 86 2.39 3,605 100.00

Total 3,605 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Pedro

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 104 54.74 104 54.74

Wood 32 16.84 136 71.58

Coconut Lumber 2 1.05 138 72.63

Bamboo 7 3.68 145 76.32

Earth / sand / mud 44 23.16 189 99.47

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.53 190 100.00

Total 190 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Roque

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 350 77.78 350 77.78

Wood 31 6.89 381 84.67

Bamboo 2 0.44 383 85.11

Earth / sand / mud 67 14.89 450 100.00

Total 450 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sidlakan

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 31 40.26 31 40.26

Wood 22 28.57 53 68.83

Earth / sand / mud 24 31.17 77 100.00



Total 77 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Silop

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 267 76.07 267 76.07

Wood 58 16.52 325 92.59

Coconut Lumber 1 0.28 326 92.88

Bamboo 2 0.57 328 93.45

Earth / sand / mud 22 6.27 350 99.72

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.28 351 100.00

Total 351 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sugbay

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 70 49.65 70 49.65

Wood 61 43.26 131 92.91

Earth / sand / mud 10 7.09 141 100.00

Total 141 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sukailang

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 277 86.02 277 86.02

Wood 36 11.18 313 97.20

Earth / sand / mud 9 2.80 322 100.00

Total 322 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Taft (Pob.)

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 2,924 70.53 2,924 70.53

Wood 1,092 26.34 4,016 96.86

Coconut Lumber 2 0.05 4,018 96.91

Earth / sand / mud 128 3.09 4,146 100.00

Total 4,146 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Talisay



Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 212 70.20 212 70.20

Wood 80 26.49 292 96.69

Coconut Lumber 2 0.66 294 97.35

Earth / sand / mud 7 2.32 301 99.67

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.33 302 100.00

Total 302 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Togbongon

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 440 74.07 440 74.07

Wood 82 13.80 522 87.88

Earth / sand / mud 72 12.12 594 100.00

Total 594 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Trinidad

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 449 70.38 449 70.38

Wood 111 17.40 560 87.77

Earth / sand / mud 75 11.76 635 99.53

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 3 0.47 638 100.00

Total 638 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Orok

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 164 42.93 164 42.93

Wood 145 37.96 309 80.89

Bamboo 1 0.26 310 81.15

Earth / sand / mud 72 18.85 382 100.00

Total 382 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Washington (Pob.)

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 2,974 78.22 2,974 78.22

Wood 756 19.88 3,730 98.11

Coconut Lumber 1 0.03 3,731 98.13



Earth / sand / mud 71 1.87 3,802 100.00

Total 3,802 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Zaragoza

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 94 71.21 94 71.21

Wood 17 12.88 111 84.09

Coconut Lumber 1 0.76 112 84.85

Earth / sand / mud 20 15.15 132 100.00

Total 132 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Canlanipa

Main construction material of the floor Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete 1,686 63.62 1,686 63.62

Wood 831 31.36 2,517 94.98

Coconut Lumber 5 0.19 2,522 95.17

Bamboo 3 0.11 2,525 95.28

Earth / sand / mud 125 4.72 2,650 100.00

Total 2,650 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority


